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board is hereby authorized to use any funds provided for by sec-
tion 435e of the statutes in the administration of this act. 	. 

Section 1728z. Any parent or other person who employs a 
minor under the age of sixteen years in peddling without a 
cense, or who, having the care or custody of such minor, suffers 
or permits the child to engage in such employment, or to violate 
sections 1728p to 1728za, inclusive, shall be punished by a fine 
not to exceed • * * fifty dollars nor less than • • • 
ten dollars, or by commitment to the county jail for not more 
than * * • thirty days or less than ten days. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after July 1, 1913. 

Approved June 14, 1913. 

No. 471, S.] 	 [Published June 17, 1913. 
CHAPTER 484. 

AN ACT to amend section 2439 of the statutes, relating to tran- 
scripts of proceedings in criminal actions.. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 2439 of the statutes is amended to read : 
Section 2439. Every reporter shall, upon the request of a party 
to any action, transcribe in longhand the evidence or any other 
proceedings taken by him in such action or any part thereof so 
requeaed, duly certified by him to be correct transcript thereof, 
for which he shall be entitled to receive from the party request-
ing the same five cents per folio when written out in full. In 
the trial of any criminal action or proceedings the court may, 
in its discretion, and, in case of commitment to any state penal 
or reformatory institution, or to a house of correction in counties 
having and maintaining same, shall order such transcript of the 
evidence and proceedings * * * to be made and certified 
by the reporter and filed with the clerk of the court, and a cer-
tified duplicate of such transcript to be filed with the warden or 
superintendent of the institution to which the person may be 
sentenced, and the cost thereof, not exceeding five cents per folio 
for the original transcript and two and one-half cents per folio 
for the duplicate, shall be certified and paid by the county treas-
urer upon the certificate of the clerk of the court. In case of 
application for a pardon or commutation of sentence said du-
plicate transcript shall accompany the application as the minutes 
of testimony provided for in section 4858 of the statutes. In all 
actions in which any circuit court shall order a compulsory re-
ference the court may direct the reporter thereof to attend the. 
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trial of such action, take the evidence and proceedings therein 
and furnish the referee or referees with a transcript thereof in 
longhand, when the court shall so order. Such reporter shall 
receive the same fees for such transcript of testimony, paid in 
the same manner as hereinbefore provided. 

(See c. 592.) 
SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-

lication. 
Approved June 14, 1913. 

No. 473, S.] 	 [Published June 17, 1913. 

CHAPTER 485. 
AN ACT to amend sections 3 and 16 of chapter 218, laws of 

1899, relating to the district court of Milwaukee county. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Sections 3 and 16 of chapter 218, laws of 1899, 
are amended to read : Section 3. On the first Tuesday of April, 
1901 and on the same day of the same month each six years there-
after, the qualified electors of said county of Milwaukee shall 
elect, in the same manner as is provided for the election of coun-
ty officers for said county, a suitable person to the office of judge 
of said district court, to be called "district judge," who shall be 
a resident of said county and an attorney-at-law admitted to prac-
tice in the circuit court of Milwaukee county, and who shall not 
during his said term as judge engage in the practice of law in 
any court of record in said county. Such district judge shall 
hold his office for the term of six years, from the first Monday of 
May next succeeding his election, and until his successor shall 
have been elected and qualified, and who may be removed from 
office for cause in the manner provided by law for the removal of 
justices of the peace. The resignation of the district judge shall 
be made to the governor of the state. Whenever a vacancy shall 
occur in the office of such judge, from any cause whatever, the 
governor shall appoint a district judge and the person so ap-
pointed shall hold for the residue of the term. 

Section 16. The salary of said district judge shall be three 
thousand dollars a year, payable monthly at the end of each and 
every month by the city of Milwaukee, except that the same may 
be increased to an amount not to exceed five thousand dollars, by 
said city. The fees of the clerk, witnesses, jurors, sheriff and 
other officers, and the taxable costs of the suit shall be the same 
as now in the police or municipal court of said city or county 
board in the county of Milwaukee in similar cases. In all eases 


